## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION.

Sub-Division-Moirang

Pho

District- Bishnupur

FIR No. 13(02)2024 PGCI-PS , u/s - 121/121A/395/384 IPC , 25(1-C) Arms Act. and Sec. 4/5 Explosive Substances Act.1908

Date & Hours of occurrence-On 14/02/2024 in between 1:45 pm – 2:00 pm.

Date & hour when report	Place of occurrence & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station	
On 14/02/2024 at 3:40 pm	At the foothills of Dampi hill range between the adjoining areas of Lailampat and Leitanpokpi Muslim about 6 kms South/East from PS.	On 14/02/2024	

N.B. A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of informant of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complt.	Name & residence of accused.	Brief description of offence with section & of property carried off, if any	Steps ta regarding investigation, explanation delay recording information.	of in	Remark
HC K. Bidyashwor Singh CDO Unit, BPR.	Unknown .	Waging or attempting to wage war, or abetting waging of war, against the Govt. of India, Conspiracy to commit offences, Punishment for dacoity, Punishment for extortion, Arms Act and Sec. 4/5 of Explosive Substances Act. 1908.	Ziaulhaque	Md of will the	
OE/attached, OC/PGCI-PS Dt. 14/02/2024 Officer-in-Charge	Stating	Punishable: u/s - 121/121A/395/384 IPC , 25(1-C) Arms Act. and Sec. 4/5 Explosive Substances Act.1908.			
akchae Ither Pulice hnuput District, Mar	Staten .				

Signature Designation : Inspt. Subhaschandra Konthoujam

Date

: OC/PGCI-PS. : 14/02/2024

Officer-m-Charge

Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station Bishoopur District, Manipur The Officer-in-charge Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station Bishnupur District, Manipur Subject- Report. THE MAN THE STATE OF THE STATE

Sir,

I have the honour to report that in view of current prevailing law and order situation and to detect any kind of illegal and snatched weapons, incriminating articles concealed and to sanitize the areas properly, today i.e. 14/02/2024 at around 9:30 am, on a specific input from own sources and corroborated by 2 MAHAR Regiment about the presence of miscreants, cache of arms and explosives along the foothills of Dampi ridge in the adjoining areas of Lallampat and Leltanpokpl Muslim under PGCI-PS, a combined team of District Police, Bishnupur led by Shri Amariit Singh Lamabam, MPS, Addl. SP(OPS)/BPR, teams of CDO/BPR led by Sub. Y. Shaktishen Singh, OC/CDO, BPR, a team of PGCI-PS led by Inspt. Subhaschandra Konthoujam, OC/PGCI-PS, a column of 2 MAHAR Regiment led by Major Dipukumar along with Nb. Sub. Gawai Dipak, a team of 16th Bn. BSF led by AC Manindra Nath Chaudhary under the command of Shri K. Meghachandra Singh, MPS, Superintendent of Police, Bishnupur District and overall supervision of Shri Kamei Angam Romanus, IPS, DIG Range-III and under the guidance of Shri Kabib K, IPS, IGP Zone-II conducted patrolling, area domination, cordon and search operation in the suspected areas from 11:45 am. During the operation, some suspected objects wrapped by white plastic bags were found concealed inside the thick bushes along the foothills of Dampi range between the adjoining areas of Lailampat and Leitanpokpi Muslim. Immediately, the joint combined teams unwrapped the plastic bags. On opening it, huge cached arms, ammunitions and explosives were found. Thus, the joint combined teams recovered the arms, ammunitions and explosive substances from the said area and the same were seized at 1:45 pm of the same day. The operation concluded at 2:00 pm after all due formalities and brought to PS and handed over to OC/PGCI-PS for further legal proceeding and investigation.

The particulars of the seized arms, ammunitions and explosive substances are as follows-

Sl.No.	Particular of seized items	Quantity	
1	Modified 6" Mortar Tube (Countrymade Pompi)	02 Nos.	
2	Live Pompi round	11 Nos.	
3	Fired Pompi case	10 Nos.	
4	7.62 mm SLR along with one magazine	01 No.	
5	7.62 mm live round	04 Nos.	
6	7.62 mm fired empty case.	11 Nos.	
7	9 mm Pistol with one empty magazine	01 No.	
8	12 bore single barrel gun	02 Nos.	
9	No. 36 HE Hand Grenade without detonator	O2 Nos.	
10	Chinese Hand Grenade	01 No.	
11	WP Smoke Grenade	01 No.	
12	Arming Ring	01 No.	
13	Bicart Strip( 15 cm each)	02 Nos.	
14	WT Set with one charger	06 Nos.	

Enclosed- Seizure Memo.

Date: 14/02/2024

This report is breated as as 15 of Case FR. NO. 13/02) 2024 ACCI-13, U/S-124/121A) 395/3841AC, 25(1-4) A. Act. and Sec. 4/5 explosive Substances Ad. 1908 Yours faithfully,

K. Bidyashoor Sinh

CDO Unit, BPR.

Ge/PGCI-P3 Officer-in-Charge
Phougakchan Ikhai Police Station
Richnugur District, Manipur

## SEIZURE MEMO



Place: At the foothills of Dampi ridge in the adjoining areas of Lailampat & Leitanpokpi Muslim Dt & 475. = 14-02-2024 & 1:45 pm. Ref. = U/S 102 Cr. AC

J. 2/C R. Bidyashwor Singh of CDG/BPR have seized the following underenoted articles in presence of undersigned witnesses regarding a joint Cordon & Search Operation were conducted by regarding a joint Cordon & Search Operation were conducted by regarding a joint Cordon & Search Operation were conducted by Area a combined teams of District police Bishrupur led by Shree a combined damabam MPS, Addl SP (Ops) Bishrupur, a team Amarjit Singh damabam MPS, Addl SP (Ops) Bishrupur, a team Of PGC1-PS led by Inspector Subashchandra Konthoujam Oct Of PGC1-PS, a column of 2 Mahar Regt. and a team Of 168n. PGC1-PS, a column of 2 Mahar Regt. and a team of 168n. BSF in connection with the above mention place, date, time and reference.

PARTICULAR OF THE SIEZED ARTICLES

- 1) 02 (Two) Modefied 6 inch Mortan tube (country made Pompi)
- 2) 11 (Ekven) Live pompi rounds
- 3) 10 (Ten) Fixed pompi case
- 4) 01 (One) 7.62 mm SLR alongwith 01 (one) magazine
- 5) 04 (Fowe) 7.62 mm live rounds
- 6) 11 (Eleven) 7.62 mm fired empty case
- 7) 01 (one) 9mm pistol with one (01) empty magazine
- 8) 02 (Two) 12 bore Single barrel guns
- 9) 02 (Two) No. 36 HE Hand Grenade without detonator
- 10) 01 (One) Chinese Hand Grenade
- 11) 01 (one) WP Smoke Granade
- 12) 01 (one) Arming tring
- 13) 02 (Two) Bicard Strip (15 cm each)
- 14) 06 (six) WT Set with 01 (one) charger.

## WITNESS

1) Rbn no-012010351 Hernam Dumburji I Singh of CDO BPR

2) C/No. 1809123

Abdw Aziz of COO BPR

Seized by R. Bidyashoov Sinh (HC R. Bidyashoov Sigh of CD/BPR.)